

**FILED**

**MAY 11 2012**

NO. 303420

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

STATE OF WASHINGTON, COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellee

vs

JAMES STEPHEN DUVALL, JR.

Appellant

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT, JAMES STEPHEN DUVALL, JR.

---

---

EWING ANDERSON, P.S.

By: 

NOEL J. PITNER, WSBA 36158  
Attorney for Appellant  
522 W. Riverside Ave, Suite 800  
Spokane, WA 99201  
(509) 838-4261

**FILED**

**MAY 11 2012**

NO. 303420

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

STATE OF WASHINGTON, COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellee

vs

JAMES STEPHEN DUVALL, JR.

Appellant

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT, JAMES STEPHEN DUVALL, JR.

---

---

EWING ANDERSON, P.S.

By: 

NOEL J. PITNER, WSBA 36158  
Attorney for Appellant  
522 W. Riverside Ave, Suite 800  
Spokane, WA 99201  
(509) 838-4261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR/ISSUES .....	1
A. Assignments of Error.....	1
B. Issues Pertaining To Assignments Of Error .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Facts and Procedure.....	2
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
V. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Standard of Review .....	4
B. Legal Argument.....	5
1. Court’s Failure to Issue Proper Findings of Fact and Conclusions of law .....	5
2. Prejudice to Appellant as to Ability to Argue Clearly Excessive Standard Without Proper Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law .....	8
VI. CONCLUSION .....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

TABLE OF CASES

*Blakely v. Washington*, 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531 (2004).....6

*State v. Allert*, 117 Wn.2d 156, 815 P.2d 752 (1991).....4

*State v. Greco*, 57 Wn.App 196, 787 P.2d 940 (1990) .....6

*State v. Head*, 136 Wn.2d 619, 964 P.2d 1187 (1998) .....6

*State v. Jeannotte*, 133 Wn.2d 847, 947 P.2d 1192 (1997).....4

*State v. Nordby*, 106 Wn.2d 514, 723 P.2d 1117 (1986).....4

STATUTES

RCW 9A.20.021 .....6

RCW 9.94A.120 .....4

RCW 9.94A.120(4).....4

RCW 9.94A.535 .....5,6

RCW 9.94A.535(3)(a) .....6

RCW 9.94A.537 .....6

RCW 9.94A.537(6).....7

RCW 9.94A.585(4).....4,5
